
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  

OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 
 

Police# 16-010364 
Prosecutor# 095436857 

1616-CR 
OCN#  

 
 

COMPLAINT 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

             vs. 

 

Stephen W. Lundemo  

3304 S. Sterling Avenue  

Independence, MO 64052 

DOB: 12/11/1980; Race/Sex: W/M; 

SS#  

                       Defendant. 
 
 

Count I. Assault/attempt Assault 2nd Degree On Law Enforcement Officer, Corrections 

Officer, Emergency Personnel, Highway Worker, Utility Worker Or Probation And Parole 

Officer By Means Other Than Deadly Weapon Or Dangerous Instrument/physical Injury 

(565.082-002Y20051313.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.082, RSMo, committed the class C 

felony of assault of a law enforcement officer in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under 

Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the county of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant purposely placed P.O. David Ostendorf, a law enforcement officer, in 

apprehension of immediate serious physical injury, by threatening the officer  with a firearm. 
  
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven (7) 

years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other 

authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both 

imprisonment and a fine.   
  

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the 
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in 
that on or about December 22, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 
committed the felony of assault of  a law enforcement offier in the second degree charged in 
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 



committed the foregoing felony of assault of  a law enforcement offier in the second degree by, 
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar 
years.   

Count III. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792202.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the 
class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, 
RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in a building, located at 2004 NE Wein Ave, Grain 
Valley MO and possessed by Nathan Struewe, for the purpose of committing stealing therein, 
and while in such building there was present in such building Nathan Struewe, a person who was 
not a participant in the crime. 

  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to 

exceed fifteen (15) years. 

  

  

Count IV. Assault 2nd Degree (565.060-001Y19841306.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.060, RSMo, committed the 
class C felony of assault in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused serious physical injury to Nathan Struewe by 
striking him. 
  

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed 

seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 

county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand 

dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.    
Count V. Robbery 2nd Degree (569.030-001Y19791206.0)  

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.030, RSMo, committed the 
class B felony of robbery in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a 2008  Mazda M6 owned by Joan Struewe. 

  
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to 
exceed fifteen (15) years. 



  
  

Count VI. Resisting Arrest/detention/stop By Fleeing - Creating A Substantial Risk Of 

Serious Injury/death To Any Person (575.150-002Y20054801.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the 
class D felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 
560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, P.O. Edward Williams a law enforcement officer, was attempting to make a lawful 
stop of defendant, and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the officer was 
making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers from effecting the stop, 
resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officers and the defendant fled in such a 
manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other persons in that 
the defendant drove at high speeds in traffic. 

  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.   

Count VII. Tampering With Motor Vehicle 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20052902.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed 
the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016, in the county of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner unlawfully 
operated an automobile 2008 Pontiac owned by Maria Corral-Loera. 

  
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven 
(7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.   

Count VIII. Tampering With Motor Vehicle 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20052902.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed 
the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 22, 2016] in the county of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner unlawfully 
operated an automobile 2008 Mazda M6 owned by Joan Struewe. 

 The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars 
($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.   

  
 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 
the existence of probable cause. 



 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 



THE STATE OF MISSOURI  
 

                      vs. 

 

Stephen W. Lundemo  

 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
    
  Michael J. Hunt  (#34818) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  321  W. Lexington  
  Independence, Missouri 64050 
  (816) 881-3856 
  mhunt@jacksongov.org 
 
 
 
WITNESSES: 
DET Martin  Kreissler , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 
DET Kevin  Lange , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 
PO David  Ostendorf , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 
PO Brandon  Shrout , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 
  
  
PO Michael  Vieyera , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 
PO Dustin  Walters , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO 64015 

 





 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 




